Decrease utilization - rely on energy conservation and/or improved efficiency Inadequate 

Other (specify in SCHEDULE 7, COMMENTS) Inadequate 

Only existing SCR and SNCR units are considered adequate; all units practicing other 

non-adequate NOx control strategies are given forward-going costs associated with new 

SCR. One hundred and three (103) of 108 units in the west are not equipped with SCR 

as of 2008. 

We follow SCR cost assumptions as derived explicitly in the EPA IPM 4.1 model, as 

stipulated by an associated Sargent & Lundy LLC analysis.
12

The assumptions derive 

capital and O&M costs based on capacity, unit heat rate, and specifications on targeted